

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA KODANDA RAM

IA No. 1 OF 2019
IN
WP NO: 1558 OF 2019



Between:

1. Mohd Salman Ali Khan, S/o. Late Mohd. Rahman Ali.
2. Mohd. Rizvan Ali, S/o. Late Mohd. Rahman Ali.

...Petitioners
(Petitioner in WP 1558 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of GHMC, Tank Bund, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner GHMC, Kapra.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri ASHOK KUMAR AGARWAL

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV (TG)

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 & 3: Sri S. Prabhakar Reddy, Standing Counsel

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent No. 1 to 3 herein to forthwith stop laying a pipeline in the land bearing Survey Nos. 52/1 and 52/5 situated at Mallapur Village, Uppal Mandal, Medchal/Malkajgiri District (formerly in Ranga Reddy district), pending disposal of WP No. 1558 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

In the light of the para-wise remarks placed on record by the learned Standing Counsel for respondents 2 and 3 that the respondent Corporation has stopped the work pending clarification from the Tahsildar, Uppal Mandal, with respect to the status of the subject land, it is clear that before commencement of the work, notice shall be issued to the petitioners and the issue with respect to their right would be decided.

In those circumstances, status quo existing as on today shall be maintained by the parties until further orders.

Sd/- N.PURUSHOTHAM REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of GHMC, Tank Bund, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner GHMC, Kapra. (1 to 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI ASHOK KUMAR AGARWAL, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN & URBAN DEV (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CKR,J

DATED:19/02/2019

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2019
IN
WP.No.1558 of 2019

STATUS QUO

